

Mr Gurinder Singh Gulati

Chief Financial Officer

Grauer & Weil (India) Limited

Growel House, Akruli Road,

Kandivali (East), Mumbai-400 101

November 02, 2022

Confidential

Dear Sir,

Credit Rating for bank facilities and fixed deposit programme

Please refer to our Letter Nos. CARE/HO/RL/2022-23/2725 and CARE/HO/RL/2022-23/2726 dated October 21, 2022 on the above subject.

2. The rationale for the rating is attached as an **Annexure-I**.
3. We request you to peruse the annexed document and offer your comments, if any. We are doing this as a matter of courtesy to our clients and with a view to ensure that no factual inaccuracies have inadvertently crept in. **Kindly revert as early as possible. In any case, if we do not hear from you by November 04, 2022, we will proceed on the basis that you have no comments to offer.**

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Surabhi

H. M. Shah

[Surabhi Nahar]

Assistant Director

surabhi.nahar@careedge.in

[Hardik Shah]

Director

hardik.shah@careedge.in

Encl.: As above

Disclaimer

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings Limited are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings Limited has based its ratings/outlooks based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings Limited does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings Limited have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings Limited or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE Ratings Limited is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the current financial strength of the firm. The rating/outlook may undergo a change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings Limited is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE Ratings Limited's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

CARE Ratings Limited

32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road
Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015
Tel: +91-79-4026 5656 Fax.: +91-79-4026 5657

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off
Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456
Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

Annexure-I
Rating Rationale

Grauer & Weil (India) Limited

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (₹ crore)	Ratings ¹	Rating Action
Long-term facilities bank	100.00	CARE AA-; Stable (Double A Minus; Outlook: Stable)	Reaffirmed
Short-term Facilities Bank	45.00	CARE A1+ (A One Plus)	Reaffirmed
Total facilities	145.00 (₹One hundred and forty-five crore only)		
Fixed deposit	10.00	CARE AA-; Stable (Double A Minus; Outlook: Stable)	Reaffirmed
Total instruments	10.00 (₹ Ten crore only)		

Details of facilities/instruments in Annexure-1

Detailed rationale and key rating drivers

The ratings assigned to the bank facilities and proposed fixed deposits (FDs) of Grauer & Weil (India) Limited (GWIL) continue to derive strength from GWIL's leadership position in the domestic electroplating chemical industry, where it has around 30% market share along with the long-standing experience of its promoters in this business. The ratings also draw comfort from its moderately-diversified earnings profile, established clientele, improved performance of its shoppertainment segment, strong financial risk profile marked by healthy profitability, low leverage, strong debt coverage indicators, and strong liquidity.

The above ratings strengths are, however, tempered by GWIL's relatively moderate scale of operations with a large part of income being contributed by the surface finishing segment. The ratings also continue to remain constrained by the susceptibility of its profitability margin to raw materials price fluctuations and its moderate capex plans in the near term.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – Factors that could lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Sustained improvement in the profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and taxation (PBILDT) margin of over 25%.
- Increase in the scale of operations, with total operating income (TOI) above ₹1,000 crore on a sustained basis.
- Diversification of its revenue profile (both in terms of product and geography), with the key product segment contributing not more than 30-45% to its TOI.

Negative factors – Factors that could lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- The PBILDT margin declining below 15% on a sustained basis.
- Any debt-funded project (organic or inorganic) resulting in the overall gearing increasing above 0.5x on a sustained basis.
- Substantial reduction in the liquidity position (un-encumbered cash and investment in FDs) below ₹100 crore.

¹Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications.
CARE Ratings Limited

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Well-established position coupled with vast experience of the promoters in the domestic electroplating chemical industry: GWIL, with a track record of over six decades in the electroplating business, continues to have a leadership position in the domestic electroplating chemicals industry, with around 30% market share. GWIL is promoted by the More family with Umeshkumar More currently serving as the Chairman, being associated with the company since July 1969. His rich experience of more than five decades helps the company in strategic planning and expansion of the business. Umeshkumar More is assisted by his son, Nirajkumar More, Managing Director, a Bachelor of Business Administration from UK. Besides, the company has a team of well-qualified professionals for heading various functional departments.

Moderately diversified revenue profile: The company's revenue profile is moderately diversified owing to its operations under different business divisions such as surface finishing (of which electroplating chemicals, paints, oil and lubricants are sub-divisions), engineering and shopping mall (shoppertainment). Furthermore, the electroplating chemicals division has a wide basket of products and the chemicals manufactured by the company find application in various industries such as automobiles, home fittings, consumer durables, gems and jewellery, etc. Thus, GWIL benefits from a well-diversified product portfolio in its chemical segment. Moreover, the company is also involved in the manufacturing of industrial paints, which is the second-largest contributor to the company's revenue. The product profile in paints include high-performance industrial coatings (with applications in refineries, oil exploration, petrochemicals), pipeline coatings (duly approved by the WRAS-UK and the NSF-USA for application in drinking water pipelines, irrigation water intercity pipelines), marine coatings (having applications in ships for long life) anti-fouling coatings, besides aerospace and defence coatings. During FY22, the company also forayed into the decorative paints segment and intends to leverage its industrial clientele base to increase its revenue from this segment. The engineering division is involved in manufacturing and providing turnkey solutions for electroplating plants, effluent treatment plants, and other engineering products. Over 800 plants of varied types have been commissioned by this division worldwide, up to date. Apart from the above, the company also has a shopping mall spread over 475,000 sq ft at Kandivali (Mumbai suburbs) with 247,000 sq ft of leasable area. The diversified revenue profile has helped the company reduce its dependency as well as tide over any downturn in a particular business segment, as was evident during the COVID-19 pandemic, when income and profitability of the shoppertainment segment had declined; the same was largely compensated by improved performance of its other two business segments.

Improved revenue with healthy profitability margins: GWIL's TOI, on a consolidated basis, increased by 26% on a y-o-y basis to ₹770.43 crore in FY22, led by growth in all the three business segments. The recovery in demand was primarily led by the automotive segment as well as the real estate segment in the domestic market. Despite being fully operational from October 2021 only, the shoppertainment segment witnessed a substantial growth of around 55% in its revenue during FY22 (refers to the period from April 1 to March 31). However, the PBILDT margin of GWIL stood slightly lower, at 15.02% in FY22 as compared with 16.53% in FY21 on account of higher raw material prices as well as increased power and fuel costs during the year.

Improved income and profitability of the shoppertainment segment, likely to sustain going forward: GWIL's mall houses reputed anchor tenants such as PVR, Shoppers Stop, etc. Although contribution in the total revenue from the shoppertainment segment stood low, it contributes heavily to GWIL's profitability, as its PBIT margin from this segment stood at more than 68% up to FY20. However, on the back of the COVID-19 pandemic disruptions, the mall remained functional for very limited period up to H1FY22, impacting the revenue and profitability of GWIL from this segment. The mall started its operations on a full-fledged basis only after October 2021. Thereafter, the recovery was rapid with increased footfalls and a shift from fixed rentals to revenue-sharing with the minimum guarantee model, leading to an improvement of around 55% in the revenue from this segment in FY22. The TOI from the shoppertainment segment increased from ₹12.59 crore in FY21 to ₹19.55 crore in FY22. Furthermore, correspondingly, the PBIT from this segment also improved from ₹7.10 crore in FY21 to ₹12.50 crore in FY22. Income and profitability from the segment are likely to reach its pre-COVID-19 levels in FY23. With the upcoming festive season as well as the pent-up consumer demand, the revenue as well as profitability from this segment is expected to continue to improve in the balance part of FY23.

CARE Ratings Limited

32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road
Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015
Tel: +91-79-4026 5656 Fax.: +91-79-4026 5657

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off
Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456
Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

Comfortable capital structure and debt coverage indicators: Owing to its robust cash accruals, the company continues to finance its operational and capex requirements largely through internal accruals, leading to a strong capital structure, marked by an overall gearing of 0.04x as on March 31, 2022. GWIL continued to have no long-term debt except unsecured loans from the promoters and lease liabilities. Moreover, with no major debt-funded planned capex, the overall gearing of the company is expected to remain at a comfortable level. On the back of minimal debt and strong accruals, its debt coverage indicators also stood highly comfortable, marked by total debt (TD)/gross cash accruals(GCA) of 0.25x and interest coverage of 35.71x during FY22.

Liquidity: Strong

The liquidity of GWIL is marked by strong accruals against no term debt repayment obligations and liquid investments to the tune of ₹273.89 crore on March 31, 2022, which largely continues as on September 30, 2022. With a gearing of 0.04x as on March 31, 2022, the issuer has sufficient gearing headroom to raise additional debt for its capex. Its current ratio continues to remain comfortable at 2.96x, with some improvement in its operating cycle to 73 days in FY22. Its largely unutilised bank lines are more than adequate to meet its incremental working capital needs over the next year.

Moderate scale of operations with susceptibility of profitability to volatility in raw material prices and forex risk:

Despite the long-standing presence of GWIL in the business, its scale of operations remained moderate and there was largely no growth in its TOI during the three years ended FY21. The TOI in FY22 grew by around 27%, partly due to higher raw material prices. In the chemical segment, the company's raw materials are various kinds of metals, which are used in powder form for plating and coating, which continue to remain highly volatile. On the other hand, the industrial paints have crude oil derivatives as majority of its raw materials, whereby the prices of raw materials are linked to crude oil prices, which is again volatile in nature.

In the chemical division, GWIL has been largely able to pass on the increase in raw material prices in a timely manner on the back of its leadership position in the electroplating chemical segment. However, as pricing for supply of industrial paints are decided at the time of bidding, the profit margins of the paints division remain exposed to the volatility in input prices. Moreover, being a relatively small player in this division, the pricing power is also low.

As the company's operations involve the import and export of raw materials and the sales of its products, it involves transactions in foreign currencies, which are done mostly in Yen, US Dollar, and Euro. During FY22, the imports accounted for ₹89.23 crore as against exports of ₹70.90 crore. The company has a policy of hedging majority of its imports; however, the receivables are normally kept open, and hence, are exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations.

Moderate capex plans: GWIL has planned a total capex of around ₹130 crore in the next three years period ending FY25, whereby the majority of the capex pertains to expansion of its capacity for industrial paints, setting up a research and development (R&D) centre, and expanding capacity of its electroplating chemicals with some minor capex at each of its manufacturing facilities. Also, its earlier envisaged capex for mall expansion has been put on hold in the medium term. This capex programme is proposed to be entirely funded from internal accruals and from its available liquidity, as it has no plans to avail any term debt for the same. Realisation of the envisaged returns from the capex will be critical to maintain its comfortable return on capital employed (ROCE).

Analytical approach: Consolidated

CARE Ratings Limited (CARE Ratings) has considered the consolidated financials for arriving at the ratings of GWIL, as all its subsidiaries and associates are in the similar line of business. The list of companies considered in its consolidation are shown as Annexure-4.

Applicable criteria

[Criteria on assigning outlook to credit ratings](#)

[CARE Ratings' policy on Default Recognition](#)

[Financial ratios – Non-financial sector](#)

[Rating methodology – Manufacturing companies.](#)

CARE Ratings Limited

32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road
Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015
Tel: +91-79-4026 5656 Fax.: +91-79-4026 5657

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off
Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456
Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

About the company

GWIL, initially set up as a partnership concern in May 1940 by British nationals – Grauer and Weil, was taken over by the More family in 1991, subsequent to a series of changes in the promoters.

GWIL operates in three broad business segments – surface finishing (accounted for 88% of revenues in FY22), engineering (9% of revenues in FY22), and shopping mall (3% of revenues in FY22). The surface finishing segment comprises the chemicals division, paints division, and oil division. Under the chemical division, it manufactures and sells chemicals required for metal finishing (electroplating chemicals), their intermediates, and other specialty chemicals. Under the paints division, it manufactures industrial paints and under the oil division, it manufactures various oil and lubricants. The engineering segment is involved in manufacturing and providing turnkey solutions for electroplating plants, effluent treatment plants, and other engineering products. GWIL also owns a shopping-cum-entertainment mall at Kandivali East (Growels 101), in Mumbai.

Financial Performance: Grauer & Weil (India) Limited (Standalone)

(₹ Crore)

For the Period Ended / as at March 31,	2020 (12m, A)	2021 (12m, A)	2022 (12m, A)
Working Results			
Total Operating Income	619.81	604.96	770.43
PBILDT	99.91	100.02	115.75
Interest	3.26	2.85	3.24
Depreciation	18.95	18.41	19.63
PBT	95.36	94.24	106.82
PAT	75.79	68.81	78.77
Gross Cash Accruals	90.39	87.44	98.06
Financial Position			
Equity Capital	22.67	22.67	22.67
Net-Worth	444.57	513.12	581.57
Total Capital Employed	480.61	548.14	619.43
Key Ratios			
<u>Growth</u>			
Growth in Total Income (%)	3.21	-2.40	27.35
Growth in PAT (after deferred tax) (%)	18.96	-9.21	14.48
<u>Profitability</u>			
PBILDT/Total Op. Income (%)	16.12	16.53	15.02
PAT (after deferred tax)/Total Income (%)	12.23	11.37	10.22
ROCE (%)	21.19	18.74	19.03
<u>Solvency</u>			
Debt Equity Ratio (times)	0.01	0.01	0.01
Overall Gearing Ratio (times)	0.05	0.04	0.04
Interest Coverage (times)	30.69	35.05	35.71
Total Debt/Gross Cash Accruals (years)	0.25	0.25	0.25
Total Debt/PBILDT (years)	0.23	0.22	0.21
<u>Liquidity</u>			
Current Ratio (times)	2.61	2.66	2.96
Quick Ratio (times)	1.89	2.16	2.21
<u>Turnover</u>			
Average Collection Period (days)	70	73	62
Average Inventory Period (days)	71	73	66
Average Creditors Period (days)	49	63	56
Operating Cycle (days)	93	84	73

A: Audited; Classified as per CARE Standards

CARE Ratings Limited

32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road
 Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015
 Tel: +91-79-4026 5656 Fax.: +91-79-4026 5657

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off
 Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022
 Phone: +91-22-6754 3456
 Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

H

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for the last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable

Complexity level of the various instruments rated for this company: Annexure-4

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fixed Deposit	-	-	-	10.00	CARE AA-; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	100.00	CARE AA-; Stable
Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	-	-	-	45.00	CARE A1+

Annexure-2: Rating history of last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021-2022	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	100.00	CARE AA-; Stable	-	1)CARE AA-; Stable (05-Nov-21)	1)CARE AA-; Stable (06-Oct-20) 2)CARE AA-; Stable (11-May-20)	1)CARE AA-; Stable (09-Dec-19)
2	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	ST	45.00	CARE A1+	-	1)CARE A1+ (05-Nov-21)	1)CARE A1+ (06-Oct-20) 2)CARE A1+ (11-May-20)	1)CARE A1+ (09-Dec-19)
3	Fixed Deposit	LT	10.00	CARE AA-; Stable	-	1)CARE AA- (FD); Stable (05-Nov-21)	1)CARE AA- (FD); Stable (06-Oct-20)	1)CARE AA- (FD); Stable (09-Dec-19)

* Long term/Short term

CARE Ratings Limited

32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road
Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015
Tel: +91-79-4026 5656 Fax.: +91-79-4026 5657

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off
Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456
Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in

Annexure-3: Details of Rated Facilities

1. Long Term Facilities

1.A. Sanctioned Fund Based Limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank	Amount (₹ Crore)
1.	Saraswat Bank	25.00
2.	ICICI Bank Ltd.	25.00
3.	DBS Bank India Ltd.	24.50
4.	Axis Bank Ltd.	20.50
5.	Punjab National Bank	5.00
	Total	100.00

Total long-term facilities: ₹ 100.00 crore

2. Short term Facilities

2.A. Sanctioned Non-Fund Based Limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank	Amount (Rs. Crore)
1.	Axis Bank Ltd.	14.50
2.	Punjab National Bank	10.50
3.	ICICI Bank Ltd.	10.00
4.	DBS Bank India Ltd.	10.00
	Total	45.00

Total short-term Facilities: ₹ 45.00 crore

Total Facilities (1.A + 2.A): ₹ 145.00 crore

Annexure-4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company

Sr. No.	Name of Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fixed Deposit	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
3	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	Simple

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.

Annexure-5: List of entities that have been consolidated in GWIL

Sr. No.	Name of the Company	% shareholding of GWIL as on March 31, 2022
1.	Grauer & Weil (Shanghai) Limited (in China)	100.00
2.	Growel Chemicals Co. Limited (in Thailand)	100.00
3.	Grauer & Weil Engineering Private Limited	29.99
4.	Growel Sidasa Industries Private Limited	49.80

Annexure-6: Bank lender details for this company

To view the lender-wise details of the bank facilities, please [click here](#).

CARE Ratings Limited

32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road
Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015
Tel: +91-79-4026 5656 Fax.: +91-79-4026 5657

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off
Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456
Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in

Contact us

Media Contact

Name – Mr. Mradul Mishra
Contact no. - +91-22-6754 3596
Email ID - mradul.mishra@careedge.in

Analyst Contact

Name: Hardik Shah
Contact Number: +91-79-4026 5620
Email ID - hardik.shah@careedge.in

Relationship Contact

Name: Saikat Roy
Contact Number: +91-22-6754 3404
Email ID- saikat.roy@careedge.in

(This follows our brief rationale for entity published on October 31, 2022)

About CARE Ratings Limited:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings Ltd. is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), it has also been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings Limited provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates to raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions backed by knowledge and assessment provided by the company.

With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, we follow a robust and transparent rating process that leverages our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings Limited has had a pivotal role to play in developing bank debt and capital market instruments including CPs, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings Limited are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings Limited has based its ratings/outlooks based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings Limited does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings Limited have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings Limited or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE Ratings Limited is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the current financial strength of the firm. The rating/outlook may undergo a change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings Limited is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE Ratings Limited's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

CARE Ratings Limited

32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road
Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015
Tel: +91-79-4026 5656 Fax.: +91-79-4026 5657

CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off
Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456
Email: care@careedge.in • www.careedge.in

